
DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK Form # P 04 

I PleaseRead 1 CITY OF PORTLAND 

This is to certify that 

provided that the person or perso 

ures, and of the application on file in 

A certificate of occupancy must be 
procured by owner before this build- 
ing or part thereof is occupied. 

Apply to Public Works for street line 
and grade if nature of work requires 
such information. 

Other 
Department Name 

Y 

PENALTY FOR REMOVINGTHIS CARD 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

permit No: Issue Date: CBL: 

04- 1295 327A A005001 

2. 

3. 

Building permits do not include plumbing, 
septic or electrical work. 
Building permits are void if work is not started 
within six (6)  months of the date of issuance. 
False information may invalidate a building 
permit and stop all work.. 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

779 Riverside St Hannaford Bros Co Po Box 1000 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

Grondin & Sons 11 Bartlett Gorham 

Signature: Date: 

Zoning Approval 

,Phone: 

Phone 

2078832911 

0 Shoreland 

Le.ssee/Buyer's Name 

Past Use: 

Vacant Land 

Zoning Appeal 

0 Variance 

Phone: Permit Type: Zone: 

Commercial 6-4- 
Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work CEO District: 

Foundation Only 172' x 220 sq. Feet FIRE  DE^: 
Commercial Hannaford Bros. $1,578.00 , $173,000.00 5 

pproved INSPECTION: 

0 Denied 

0 Miscellaneous 

Proposed Project Description: 

Hannaford Bros. Foundation Only 172' x 220 sq. Feet 

0 Conditional Use 

Signature .&%flu\ 7 Signature 
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES  STRICT (P.A.D.) 

Y 

Action 0 Approved 0 Approved w/Conditions 0 Denied 

hterpretation 

Permit Taken By: 

ldobson 

0 Approved 

Date Applied For: 

08/3 1/2004 

s late: 

H oric Preservation 

ot in District or Landmark d 
0 Does Not Require Review 

Requires Review 

0 Approved 

Approved w/Conditions 

CERTIFICATION 
I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that 
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this 
jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative 
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to 
such permit. 

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE 

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TlTLE 

~ _ _ ~ -  - - -~ 

DATE PHONE 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Dept: Building Status: Approved Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date: 09/17/2004 
Note: Ok to Issue: 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 09/13/2004 
Note: foundation only Ok toIssue: 113] 

Dept: Engineering Status: Approved Reviewer: Tony Approval Date: 09/05/2003 
Note: PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 7/03/03 Ok to Issue: 

Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

04-1295 08/31/2004 327A A005001 

I have reviewed the submittal dated 5/30/03 and offer the following comments: 
1. The existing granite curb that will be removed, as a result of the proposed entrances on Riverside Street, 
must remain the property of the City. As such, a note must appear on the plans stating that fact. In addition, 
the note must specify that this curb will be delivered by the contractor to the City's outer Congress Street 
material stockyard. 
2. Riverside Street, between Forest Ave and Washington Ave, was reconstructed in and paved in August 
2000. Therefore, under the City's Street Opening Ordinance, it is categorized as a moratorium street. The 
applicant is advised to contact Carol Merrit, at Public Works, regarding the specific fees and defined limits 
of Riverside Street that must be resurfaced with pavement. The trench excavation limits, specified on the 
plans, as a resut of this ordinance, will be significantly larger and the permits greater. 
3. Public Works is requesting the applicant install granite curbing and a 5 feet wide paved sidewalk along the 
property frontage of Forest Avenue. 
4. The proposed sanitary sewer main connection, in Riverside Street, must specify an 8 inch diameter core 
drill into the City's manhole., to receive the proposed service connection. This proposed invert must also 
specify the installation of a flexible fitting. 
5. The "sanitary sewer appurtenance schedule" incorrectly identifies the City's existing sanitary sewer 
manhole, in Riverside Street, as drain manhole. This should be revised. 
6. The "vertical granite curbing" detail, may be appropriate for installation within the site, specifying a 6 inch 
curb reveal. However, all granite curb installation within the Public Right of Way must specify a curb reveal 
of 7 inches. 
7. A pipe trench excavation detail must be specified on the plans that is specific to trenching within Riverside 
Street. Riverside Street is categorized as "minor arterial" and has a distinct gravel and pavement thickness 
specification. 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

779 Riverside St Hannaford Bros Co Po Box 1000 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

Grondin & Sons 11 Bartlett Gorham 

Phone: 

Phone 

(207) 883-29 1 1 
LesseefBuyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: 

Commercial 
Proposed Use: 

Commercial Hannaford Bros. Foundation Only 172' x 220' sq. Feet 
Proposed Project Description: 

Hannaford Bros. Foundation Only 172' x 220' sq. Feet 



,ocation of Construction: 

779 Riverside St 

sign off from Public Works, however, must come from the City Engineer Eric Labelle. 

Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone: 

Hannaford Bros Co Po Box 1000 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 06/11/2003 
Note: Ok to Issue: 

1) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval. 

Dept: DRC Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Sebago Technic Approval Date: 09/09/2003 
Note: OktoIssue: 

1) see planning conditions 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Kandi Talbot Approval Date: 09/09/2003 
Note: Ok toIssue: 

1)  iv.IlThe Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of the 
land use code with the following conditions: 

n 1. Othat the applicant provide the Planning Authority with a maintenance plan for the stamped pavement surface. 

rI2.ilthat the plans be revised to address the comments in the Development Review Coordinator’s memo dated September 5, 2003. 

113.0 that the applicant agrees to the conditions contained within the September 5, 2003 letter from Verizon indicating their review 
and acceptance of the site improvements within the vicinity of their utility building and underground facilities prior to issuance of a 
building permit. 

Ll4.Othat the Development Review Coordinator review and approve the applicant’s snow dump plan and its impact on gravel pit. 

2 )  iii. ]The Planning Board voted 5-1 (Caron opposed, Lowry absent) that the proposed use demonstrates a need to exceed the 
specific site lighting limits for pole height, fixture wattage and maximum illumination levels (shown in Section XV (4) of the City 
of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines) for safe and reasonable exercise of the proposed use, and the applicant 
has provided a plan to address the IESNA recommendations for the proposed use with the following condition: 

n 1.0 that 
reduce or 
Authority 

the applicant work with the Planning Authority on the lighting plan to address the maximum illumination levels and to 
eliminate light trespass onto abutting properties. The lighting plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
subject to peer review by the City’s Lighting Consultant. 

3 )  ii.nThe Planning Board voted unanimously 6-0 (Lowry absent) that the proposed development is in conformance with the Site 
Location of Development Review. 

t) The Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with 23MRSA 704-A and Chapter 305 
Rules and Regulations pertaining to Traffic Movements Permits with the following conditions: 

l.nthat the turning radii into the development from Riverside Street be further reviewed by the City’s Traffic Engineer and Gorrill- 
Palmer for truck access and be approved by the City’s Traffic Engineer.il 

02. Ithat the plans be revised to show a 5 ft. esplanade between the proposed sidewalk and Forest Avenue. 

03.Othat Hannaford Bros. install video detection at the intersection of Forest Avenuemiverside Street prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

Clomments: 
313 1/2004-ldobson: Planning has this under 327A A012001 LJD 





al?d engineering, inc. 
Afc~  ‘iclril ii i I* i n c d  9r ni a d  12li 

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS 

PROJECT: Hannaford Food & DIU& 

LOCATION: Riverside Street, Portland, ME z c  
PERMIT APPLICANT: Hannaford Food & Drug 

APPLICANT’S ADDRESS: P.O. Box 1000, South Portland, ME 04106 1 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: 

William P. Faucher, P.E. 
Name Flrm 

Hannaford Food & Drug 

allied enaineerina. inc 

Name Firm 

This Statement of Special Inspections is submitted in accordance with Section 1705.1.1 of the 1999 BOCA 
National Building Code. It includes a listing of special inspections applicable to this project as well as the 
name of the Special Inspector, and the names of other agencies intended to be retained for conducting these 
inspections. 

The Special Inspector shall keep records of all inspections listed herein, and shall furnish inspection reports to 
the Code Official and to the Registered Design Professional of Record. All discrepancies shall be brought to 
the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. If the discrepancies are not corrected, the 
discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Code Official and to the Registered Design Professional 
of Record. Interim reports shall be submitted to the Code Official and to the Regstered Design Professional of 
Record monthly, unless more frequent submissions are requested by the Code Official. 

Job site safety is solely the responsibility of the Contractor. Materials and activities to be inspected are not to 
include the Contractor’s equipment and methods used to erect or install the materials listed. 

Prepared By: 

William P. Faucher, P.E. 
Structural Engineer of Record 

\ I  \ \ I 

h \PROJECTS\2004\04049 - HANNAFORD RIVERSIDE - PORTLAND\40 CONSTRUCTIONEPECIAL IhSPECTIOKS\STATEMENT OF SPECIAL IhSPECTIOhS DOC 

One Westbrook Common, Westbrook, ME 04092 
207-854-8126 Voice 207-854-0603 F ~ x  

Web: www.allied-eng.com 
E-Mail: info0 allied-eng.com 

http://www.allied-eng.com
http://allied-eng.com


LIST OF AGENTS 

PROJECT: Hannaford Food & Drug - Riverside Street, Portland, ME 

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD: William P. Faucher, P.E. allied engineering. inc 
One Westbrook Common 
Westbrook, Maine 04092 
(Tel) 207-854-8 126 X107; (Fax) 207-854-0603 
mailto: wfaucher@,allied-eng.com 

ARCHITECT OF RECORD: Hannaford Food & Drug 

Following is the List of Agents selected for performance of Special Inspections for this project: 

Name Firm 

1. Special Inspector William P. Faucher, P.E. allied engineering, inc. 

2. Testing Laboratory (Soils & Concrete) Unknown S. W. Cole Engineering, Inc. 

3. Testing Laboratory (Steel Connections) Unknown Elite Inspection Services 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7 

8. 

9. 

10. 

N \PROJECTSD004\04049 - HANNAFORD RIVERSIDE - PORTLAND\40 CONSTRUCTIONVPECIAL INSPECTIONS\STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS DOC 

mailto:wfaucher@,allied-eng.com
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09/16/04 15:07 NO. 086 P002f008 

I€dey k Aldrich, h c .  
Wioo S~~ithE0r0~g.h De 
suiti! 10 
Snudi Portland, ME 04106-6935 
Tel: 207.7725439 
l b  207.871.999 
HakyAldi.ich.com 

4 August 2004 
File No. 29761-001 

TO: Nannaford Bros. Co. 
Eric Ottum 

FROM: W t y  4% Aldricb, Inc. 
Jams W. Weaver, P.E+ 

SUBJECT: Site Visit - 3 August 2004 
FOOd Store - Riverside Street Site 
Portland. Maine 

opprm 

Booton 
MnsYa&k%!ttfl 

Cleveland 
Ohiu 

DBYW 
Dhiu 

Eric - 1.mrrde a site visit on Tuesday 3 August to observe earthwork operatiom in the 
building, parking area and aCCC86 road d&lnEnt. At the timt of the visit (2:45 to 3:30 PM) 
tbc contractor was sxcavathg fill materid in the parkhg area and naturally deposited marine 
sfit and clay in the 8ccc88 road m a  adjawat 10 the north side of the building, placing and 
compacting granular fill in the building area, and pWmg and compacting granular fill 
macerial to consauct the embankment for the access road at the eastern end of the site. 

The eXEBvatiOa h the p a r k r n g  lot are8 Cn~0,untcnb granular fill materials (dark brown 
medium to fim sand trace to little silt), 8 h i h . r  to the materials encountered in the design- 
phaat exploratiaas. ”’& mattrial was being Im~Icd  to the eastern and of the site and was 
king uatd to constnrct: the embaJllmrent for the access road. The exposed subgrade ww 
moist and somewhat rutted due to the action of the Railer dumps used to tramport the 
material, A bulldozer was present to grade the surface and eliminate the ruts. The conditions 
appeared suitable for placemt of the parking lot subbase and base coum materials, 

A backhoe was exc8vahg along the access road along U northern edge of the building. 
Stiff gray marine silty Clay w88 king €qoSed. It appeared that the aubgtadc w118 at about El, 
7 1. The clay was being hauled to the eastern end of tbt site where it was being placed and 
spread adjacent to the access road ernbankrnent slopes. 

Granular fill (naturally deposited medium to fist sand, little coarse sand, trace f i e  gravel and 
silt. and stone dust) was being placed and compacted witbin the building limits. Tha m~terial 
was tieing placed in approximately 6-inch thick lfcs with tach lift being compacted with self- 
propeIlcd steel wheal vibratory compactors. The SUrf4ce was dry. firm and stable. It is 
tat imnttd tbst the grade was at about El. 68. 

SEP. 16 ‘ 0 4  (FRI) 1 6 : 0 2  COMMUNICATION N o : 3 7  PAGE. 2 
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NO. 086 P004/068 

20 July 2061 
File No. 29761-001 

TO: Hannafbrd Bros. Co. 
Eric Ottum 

FRQM: W8y & Aldrick, xac. 
J m m  W. Weaver, P.E. 

Site W i t  - 20 July 2004 
Food Store - Riversids Sits 
Pattland, M a d  

SUBJECT 

E~ - 1 made a site visit this date to observe eprtbwark operations at the subject site. At the 
time of the site visit { loo0 to 1040 hwts) tbc wntTuctor was 1) placing and compacting 
granular fill within the building =ea, 2) excavating to design subgrade level (El. 70) along 
the nwthern building t i c ,  3) e%cavSbg sob dong the northern edge of the site along the 
access road alignment and 4) placing the swmtcd mils in the bottom of the pit area at tbe 
easttm end of tho site within the accew road embanlanent. 

The granular fill (stow dust) within the building limit w beQ placed in approxinately 6 to 
8-inch thick lifts with each lift compacted with P Self-propeUed steel wheel compactor. A 
technician was an rite conducting field unit weight tests. The grade within the; area was at 
about El. 55. The exposed subgrade ww miat., dense and stable. 

The excavation a l q  the northern edge of the building had betn madc to about El. 70 and 
clqpoacd stiff, gray 
that still has to be ewvaced to remove clay €ill material. 

clay. There was ow small m a  at the eastern end of the north wsll 

The excavation along the accass m d  Was bthg made through naturally deposited &e silt 
and day soils. Tbe clay soil was btown in color and was stiff in consistency. 

The marine a o h  being exavated along thu access road aligavlcat. wtu hauled to the east ead 
of the site and was being uaed to cdastnzct the embankment for thc access road. Tht mil was 
being pIaccd in 10 to I%inch thick lifts with each l ift compacted using the rubber tire trailer 
dumps and a self-propelled steel wbeJ compactor. The resultin8 subrade was moist, 
stiW&ast and stable. 

The Wrthworlr conditions observed during the site visit were 8s anticipated in the design 
studies and are comibed mitnbk for the project. 

n- 
A- 

W&gtrm 
DbtrdEt Of[=6/W#bl 

SEP. 1 6  '04 (FRI) 1 6 : 0 2  COMMUNICATION No:37 PAGE. 4 



Hannaford Bros. Ce. 
4 August 2004 
Page 2 

N0.086 PB034338 

According to the contractor, the access raad along the northern edge of the site has been 
cut/filled to design subgrade level+ The contractor was placing and compacting fill material 
(from parking lot area) to construct the aw8s road embankment at the w ~ ~ t e r n  end of the site. 
The material was king placed in lifts on thci order of 15 to 18 inches thick. The mkrial was 
being compacted under the action of the rubber tire trailer dumps and a self-propelled pad- 
footed steel wheel vibratory compactor (SD-122DX). The sail was moist and the compacted 
surface appeared ta be firm and stable. The contractor wati also spreading clay soil 
(excavated from north of the building area) on the completed embankment slopes wi& a 
bulldozer + 

The earthwork operations and conditions appeared to be suitable and appropriate. 

SEP. 1 6  ' 04 (FRI) 16:02 COMMUNICATION No : 37 PAGE. 3 
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14 July 2004 
File No. 29761-001 

TO: Hannaford Bros. Co. 
Eric Ottum 

Y FROM: Haley & Aldricb, Inc. 
Jarnas W. Weaver, P.E. 

SUBJECT: Sfte Visit - 14 July 2004 
HBC Riverside Site 
Portland, Mame 

Eric - 1 made a site visit this date 86 discussed with Russ Bartlett of RT Grondin ta observe 
excavation limits and subgrade Conditions within the limits of the building at the subject sire. 
At the time of the visit (0940 to 1020 hours) the contractor was placing, spreading and 
compacting fill material (mixture of stone dust and sand} in the muthcrn half of the building, 
and excavating fd material within the northcastcrn camer of the building. 

Tbc Nl material above abaut El. 45 Witbin the northern half of the building area has been 
excavated, except for a lk&ed area in thc northeaxtern building comer (active excavation 
area at time of site viait). The excavated material consists primnrily of sirty clay with vafiious 
amountS of wood, construction debris and concrete. 

OpAeSs 

Bostm 
MRseaflrr H i t 6  

ClWeI&Uld 
OlliO 

Daym 
ol l in  

Dcbait 
Michipi I 

H s r t W  
C~Jlll&brt 

A coxtcentretioa of mastnrction debris (wood, cinder blocks, concrete, ctc.) was encountered 
adjacent to the eastern building wdJ(40 ft. by 60 ft. area located about 100 fc. south of the 
northeast building corner) Md the material WM removed to about El. 44 (one ft. below 
planned subgrade bval). At the timC of the aitG viait the overexcavated area was covcnd 
with mdng water about 6 in. deep; clay fill material appeared to be present in the 
excavated trottorn. 

Naturally dGposited m i n e  clay soils were exposed near ground mrfw level along the 
northern building Urnits (except at nartheastcrn Comer) and the excavation had been made to 
approximately El. 70 (5 ft. belaw design fMsh floor grade). The El. 70 excavation extended 
southerly irom tbe northern building limit approximately 50 ft. then there was a cut slapc (cut 
at abwt 1-112 Horizontal to 1 Vertical) about 211 ft. high KO a 20-f~ wide shelf at about El. 
50. Marine clay WBS txposd OR the cut slope and on the shelf area. To &e mouth of tbe 

slope. A flat m a  approximately 20 to 30 ft. wide was present at about El. 45; exposed sails 
shelf was -her cut alops about 5 ft. high with grovally couryt: to fine sand exposed fn the 

SEP.  1 6  ‘ 0 4  (FRI) 16:03 COMMUNICATION Na:37 PAGE. 5 



09/16/04 15: 08 

Hannaford Bros. Co. 
14 July 2004 
Page 2 

consisted of gravtlly sand, silty clay and chy WII .  The balance of the building area (southern 
half) was being filled with compacted granular fill (stone dust and sand). 

The expo& cut slopes, benches and mbgradee consisted of naturally deposited Marine Clay 
and Glacial Stream Dqoeits, and clay fill. The conditions withia the excavated areas are EN 
&cipated and a= considered suitable for placement of compacted granular fill in accordance 
with the contract plans and specifications. 

A representative of RJ Grondin indicated that the remaining clay fill material in the 
northeastern building comr and along the northern edge of the building should be completely 
removed by the end of  day. The soils exposed in the battom of the excavation (El. 4S} will 
initially be cwcred by approximately 2 fr. of coarse to fine sand; the sand will thcn be 
covered using the stone duetlsurd fill mattrial. Thc backfilling operations will continue until 
the grade within the building l h i t  ia r a k d  to El. 70. 

A technician from SW Cote was  present on site at the time of the visit and was conducting 
field unit weight Est6 on the Compacted granular ffl being placcd and compacted in the 
southern half of the building. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about the observations, 
commenta aad recommendations mtahed  herein. 

SEP. 1 6  '04 (FRI) 16:03 COMMUNICATION No:37 PAGE. 6 
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MEMORANDUM 

12 July 2004 
File Nu. 29761-oQ1 

TO: Hanrraford Bros. Co. 
Eric O m  

PROM: Haley & Aldrich, Znc. 
fam%s w. Weaver, P.E. 

SUBSECT: Site Visit 
Proposed Food Store 
Riverside Strett 
Portland, Miiine 

Eric - I made a $it4 visit today to Observe the cxc.pvation and earthwork aperations underway 
within the building limits at the Riverside Street site. I mct with Russ Bracbtt, tXlc project 
s u p w i a M  far R, J. Orondin and Sans. At the time of the site visit (0915 hours) the 
conmctar was excavating frll mattrial from the northern portion of the building mea. Thete 
was one excavator opcradng &om thc battom of the pit and one lwmd mar the northwemm 
comer of tbe building arm. 

Approximately W3's of tke building plan arsa has been excavated to El. 45 and i s  being 
baddiIled with a gruurlar fill described by Mr. Brackett a8 "atoae dust" (a gray gravelly 
mtdium t4 coarse sand with little finc sand and trace silt). The stone dust is being placed in 
approximrtely dtncb thick l i b  and compacted with a large self-propelled vibratory 
compactor. TIM compacted rmrfacc ja dense and moist. Mr. B m k m  indicated that 
repreaeaUtivw of  SW Cole were at the site periculically to coaduct field uolt weight testing to 
verify that the material is being compacted in sc~ordance wftb the project specifications. 

The filt king exwvued in the northern portion of the building m a  gentrally consists of a 
brown silty clay/clayey sand witb varying amaunts of roots. tree h b s ,  wmte  debris, etc. 
The excavated mattrial is being hauled to the eastua portion of the site and b being placed in 
a waste area beyond the limits of the m w  ~cccs6 road. "he clay soils are mitit to wet. The 
excavator operating in the uarthwestcrn buildiag comer is removing f m - g h d  granular 
soils and that mat& is being transported to the general fiu area adjacent to the eastern eride 
of the building area. 

Naturally deposited soils are being exposed in the excavation operations. At tbe bottom of 
the pit the excavadm has panstrated through tht clay fill mattrial and is expoging oamtally 
deposited granular #oils (described as Glacial SUE~UXI Deposits in our 28 March 2003 

SEP.  1 6  '04 ( F R I )  16:03 COMMUNICATION Na:37 PAGE. 7 
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Hamaford Bros. Co. 
12 Juiy 2004 
Page 2 

N0.086 P0081008 

geotechnicsl repart). I advised Bracken that these granular soils should not be removed even 
if they arc encountered above El. 45 (the general site excavation limit). Undisturbed 
naturally depasitd Marine Clay soils are being exposed at the northwestern building comer 
and along the northern limit of the excavation a6 exposed toclay. 

I met with RUM Bracktztt and fold him that the Glacial S t r m  and Marine Clay deposits can 
bc left in place, There will be an earrb slope which forms the hundary between the fill 
materials and the paetlrally depasited soils. I indicated that all the fill materials above El. 45 
should be removed and that the resulting slope should be shaped to meet relevant OSHA 
requirements as determined by the corltractor. It Is possible that some undisturbed naturally 
deposited sofIs will have to be removed to rneet the OSHA safe dope requinmcnts, 

Mr. Brackett said that he thought the fit1 lxlatcrial within the building area will be excavated 
by the end of day tom~lnow (13 July 2004) or Wednesday (14 July). It was agreed that I 
would return to the site on 14 July to observe the limits of the excavation to canfupl that the 
objectianabk frll mabrial had been removed and the ai& was ready for backfilling in 
aCCOZdslILCt witb tbe cantract plms and specjficatioas. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions about the observations, 
cornaneats and rccommendoti~ contained hertin. 

S E P .  14 ' (14 ( F R I )  1 4 : 0 4  COMMUNICATION No:37 PAGE. 8 



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: Date Applied For: CBL: 

04- 1295 0813 112004 327A A005001 

Permit Type: 

Commercial 
'roposed Project Description: 

Hannaford Bros. Foundation Only 172' x 220' sq. Feet 

Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: 

779 Riverside St Hannaford Bros Co Po Box 1000 
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: 

Grondin & Sons 11 Bartlett Gorham 

k p t :  Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date: 09/09/2004 

Phone: 

Phone 
(207) 883-291 1 

Note: 9/9/04 received the stamped approved site plan fiom planning (Kandi) 

LGsee/B&er's Name Phone: 

Ok torssue: M 
I )  Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting 
that work. 

Dept: Building Status: Pending Reviewer: Approval Date: 
Note: OktoIssue: u 

- _ P I _ _  _ap - - - 
Dept: Engineering Status: Approved Reviewer: Tony Approval Date: 09/05/2003 
Note: PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING REVIEW ... 7/03/03 OktoIssue: rl 

I have reviewed the submittal dated 5/30/03 and offer the following comments: 
1. The existing granite curb that will be removed, as a result of the proposed entrances on Riverside Street, 
must remain the property of the City. As such, a note must appear on the plans stating that fact. In 
addition, the note must speci@ that this curb will be delivered by the contractor to the City's outer Congress 
Street material stockyard. 
2. Riverside Street, between Forest Ave and Washington Ave, was reconstructed in and paved in August 
2000. Therefore, under the City's Street Opening Ordinance, it is categorized as a moratorium street. The 
applicant is advised to contact Carol Merrit, at Public Works, regarding the specific fees and defined limits 
of Riverside Street that must be resurfaced with pavement. The trench excavation limits, specified on the 
plans, as a resut of this ordinance, will be significantly larger and the permits greater. 
3. Public Works is requesting the applicant install granite curbing and a 5 feet wide paved sidewalk along 
the property fiontage of Forest Avenue. 
4. The proposed sanitary sewer main connection, in Riverside Skeet, must specify an 8 inch diameter core 
drill into the City's manhole., to receive the proposed service connection. This proposed invert must also 
specify the installation of a flexible fitting. 
5. The "sanitary sewer appurtenance schedule" incorrectly identifies the City's existing sanitary sewer 
manhole, in Riverside Street, as drain manhole. This should be revised. 
6. The %ertical granite curbing" detail, may be appropriate for installation within the site, specifying a 6 
inch curb reveal. However, all granite curb installation within the Public Right of Way must specify a curb 
reveal of 7 inches. 
7. A pipe trench excavation detail must be specified on the plans that is specific to trenching within 
Riverside Street. Riverside Street is categorized as "minor arterial" and has a distinct gravel and pavement 
thickness specification. 

REVIEW.. .SI26103 
I have reviewed the plans and find that all of my previous comments have been addressed. The final official 
sign off fkom Public Works, however, must come fiom the City Engineer Eric Labelle. 



,ocation of Construction: Owner Name: 

779 Riverside St 
lusiness Name: Contractor Name: 

Hannaford Bros Co 

Grondin & Sons 
,essee/Buyer’s Name Phone: 

Dept: Fire Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 06/ 1 1 /2003 
Note: OktoIssue: 
1) Application requires State Fire Marshal approval. 

Dept: DRC Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Sebago Technic Approval Date: 09/09/2003 
Note: Ok to Issue: 

1)  see planning conditions 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Kandi Talbot Approval Date: 09/09/2003 
Note: OktoIssue: 

1) iv. i The Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with the site plan standards of 
the land use code with the following conditions: 

Owner Address: Phone: 

Po Box 1000 
Contractor Address: Phone 

11  Bartlett Gorham (207) 883-29 1 1 
Permit Type: 

Commercial 

1 1. 1 that the applicant provide the Planning Authority with a maintenance plan for the stamped pavement surface. 

72.0that the plans be revised to address the comments in the Development Review Coordinator’s memo dated September 5, 
2003. 

i 3. that the applicant agrees to the conditions contained within the September 5,2003 letter fiom Verizon indicating their 
review and acceptance of the site improvements within the vicinity of their utility building and underground facilities prior to 
issuance of a building permit. 

14. I I that the Development Review Coordinator review and approve the applicant’s snow dump plan and its impact on gravel pit. 

specific site lighting limits for pole height, fixture wattage and maximum illumination levels (shown in Section XV (4) of the 
City of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines) for safe and reasonable exercise of the proposed use, and the 
applicant has provided a plan to address the IESNA recommendations for the proposed use with the following condition: 

2) iii.UThe Planning Board voted 5-1 (Caron opposed, Lowry absent) that the proposed use demonstrates a need to exceed the 

i 1. U that the applicant work with the Planning Authority on the lighting plan to address the maximum illumination levels and 
to reduce or eliminate light trespass onto abutting properties. The lighting plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning 
Authority subject to peer review by the City’s Lighting Consultant. 

Location of Development Review. 

305 Rules and Regulations pertaining to Traffic Movements Permits with the following conditions: 

3) ii. n The Planning Board voted unanimously 6-0 (Lowry absent) that the proposed development is in conformance with the Site 

4) The Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with 23MRSA 704-A and Chapter 

1. [I that the turning radii into the development from Riverside Street be further reviewed by the City’s Traffic Engineer and 
Gorrill-Palmer for truck access and be approved by the City’s Traffic Engineer. 11 

L12. Llthat the plans be revised to show a 5 ft. esplanade between the proposed sidewalk and Forest Avenue. 

i 3.7 that Hannaford Bros. install video detection at the intersection of Forest AvenueMverside Street prior to issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

Comments: 
3/3 l/04-ldobson: Planning has this under 327A A012001 LJD 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0106 
Application 1. D. Number Planning Copy 

Heldco Inc 
Applicant 

2 Bay Road, South Portland, ME 04106 
Applicant's Mailing Address 

5l3012003 
Application Date 

Hannaford Bros. Co. 
Project Name/Description 

779 - 779 Riverside St, Portland, Maine 
ConsultanUAgent Address of Proposed Site 
Applicant Ph: (207) 883-291 1 Agent Fax: 327A A012001 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): 0 New Building 0 Building Addition 0 Change Of Use 0 Residential 0 Office Retail 

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

0 Manufacturing 0 WarehouseDistribution 0 Parking Lot 0 Other (specify) 

36,000 s.f. 84 
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

Site Plan 
(majodminor) 

0 Flood Hazard 

0 Zoning Conditional 
Use (ZBNPB) 

0 Subdivision 
# of lots 

PAD Review 0 14-403 Streets Review 

0 Shoreland 

0 Zoning Variance 

0 HistoricPreservation 0 DEP Local Certification 

0 Other 

Fees Paid: Site Pla $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 6/5/2003 

Planning Approval Status: Reviewer Kandi Talbot 

0 Approved Approved wlConditions 
See Attached 

0 Denied 

Approval Date 91912003 Approval Expiration 9/9/2004 Extension to Additional Sheets 
Attached 

OK to Issue Building Permit Kandi Talbot 
signature date 

Performance Guarantee Required' 0 Not Required 

No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

Performance Guarantee Accepted 

Inspection Fee Paid 

Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

Final Inspection 

Certificate Of Occupancy 

Performance Guarantee Released 

Defect Guarantee Submitted 

Defect Guarantee Released 

6/21/2004 
date 

$1,741,677.00 612512006 
amount expiration date 

date amount 

date 

date 

date 

remaining balance signature 

0 Conditions (See Attached) 
expiration date 

date signature 

date 

date signature 

submitted date amount expiration date 

date signature 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0106 
Application 1. D. Number DRC Copy 

Heldco Inc 
5/3012003 
Application Date 

Hannaford Bros. Co. 
Project Name/Description 

Applicant 

2 Bav Road. South Portland, ME 04106 
Applicant's Mailing Address 

779 - 779 Riverside St, Portland, Maine 
ConsultanffAgent Address of Proposed Site 
Applicant Ph: (207) 883-291 1 Agent Fax: 327A A01 2001 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): 0 New Building 0 Building Addition 0 Change Of Use Residential 0 Office Retail 

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

0 Manufacturing 0 Warehouse/Distribution 0 Parking Lot 0 Other (specify) 

B4 
Zoning 

36,000 s.f. 
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site 

Check Review Required: 

Site Plan 
(majorhinor) 

0 PADReview [? 14-403 Streets Review 0 Subdivision 
# of lots 

0 Flood Hazard 17 Shoreland HistoricPreservation 0 DEP Local Certification 

0 Zoning Conditional 
Use (ZBNPB) 

0 Zoning Variance 0 Other 

Fees Paid: Site Pla $500.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 61512003 

Reviewer Sebago Technic DRC Approval Status: 
Approved w/Conditions 
See Attached 

0 Denied 

Approval Date 91912003 Approval Expiration 9/9/2004 Extension to Additional Sheets 
Attached 

@I Condition Compliance Kandi Talbot 
signature date 

Performance Guarantee Required* 0 Not Required 

No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

6/21/2004 Performance Guarantee Accepted 

Inspection Fee Paid 

Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

Final Inspection 

Certificate Of Occupancy 

Performance Guarantee Released 

Defect Guarantee Submitted 

Defect Guarantee Released 

$1,741,677.00 
amount 

6/25/2006 
expiration date date 

date amount 

date 

date remaining balance 

Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

date expiration date 

date signature 

date 

signature date 

submitted date expiration date amount 

date signature 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

ADDENDUM 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0106 

Application I. D. Number 

5/30/2003 Heldco Inc 
Applicant 

2 Bay Road, South Portland, ME 04106 
Applicant’s Mailing Address 

Application Date 

Hannaford Bros. Co. 
Project Narne/Description 

779 - 779 Riverside St, Portland, Maine 
ConsultanVAgent Address of Proposed Site 
Applicant Ph: (207) 883-2911 Agent Fax: 327A A01 2001 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor’s Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Approval Conditions of Planning 

1 The Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with 23MRSA 704-A and 
Chapter 305 Rules and Regulations pertaining to Traffic Movements Permits with the following conditions: 

1 .othat the turning radii into the development from Riverside Street be further reviewed by the City’s Traffic Engineer 
and Gorrill-Palmer for truck access and be approved by the City’s Traffic Engineer. 0 

n2.othat the plans be revised to show a 5 ft. esplanade between the proposed sidewalk and Forest Avenue. 

03. nthat Hannaford Bros. install video detection at the intersection of Forest Avenue/Riverside Street prior to issuance 
of a certificate of occupancy. 

2 ii.0The Planning Board voted unanimously 6-0 (Lowry absent) that the proposed development is in conformance with 
the Site Location of Development Review. 

3 iii. oThe Planning Board voted 5-1 (Caron opposed, Lowry absent) that the proposed use demonstrates a need to 
exceed the specific site lighting limits for pole height, fixture wattage and maximum illumination levels (shown in Section 
XV (4) of the City of Portland Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines) for safe and reasonable exercise of the 
proposed use, and the applicant has provided a plan to address the IESNA recommendations for the proposed use with 
the following condition: 

01 .Othat the applicant work with the Planning Authority on the lighting plan to address the maximum illumination levels 
and to reduce or eliminate light trespass onto abutting properties. The lighting plan shall be reviewed and approved by 
the Planning Authority subject to peer review by the City’s Lighting Consultant. 

iv.OThe Planning Board voted 5-1 (Beal opposed, Lowry absent) that the plan is in conformance with the site plan 
standards of the land use code with the following conditions: 

01. Othat the applicant provide the Planning Authority with a maintenance plan for the stamped pavement surface. 

02.0that the plans be revised to address the comments in the Development Review Coordinator’s memo dated 
September 5, 2003. 

03.Othat the applicant agrees to the conditions contained within the September 5, 2003 letter from Verizon indicating 
their review and acceptance of the site improvements within the vicinity of their utility building and underground facilities 
prior to issuance of a building permit. 

04.Othat the Development Review Coordinator review and approve the applicant’s snow dump plan and its impact on 
gravel pit. 

Approval Conditions of DRC 

see planning conditions 

Approval Conditions of Fire 

Amlication requires State Fire Marshal amroval. 

Page 1 of 1 



1 Marge Schmuckal - Re: Hannafords - Riverside St Page I 1 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: Kandi Talbot; Sarah Hopkins 
Date: Thu, Sep 9,2004 915 AM 
Subject: Re: Hannafords - Riverside St 

Thank you, I will await the plans.., 
Marge 

>>> Sarah Hopkins 09/09 9:11 AM >>> 
They are all set for a permit. Kandi, do you have stamped plans? 
-S 

>>> Marge SchmuckalO9/03/2004 12:31:09 PM >>> 
Sarah, 
We have a permit for the foundation for Hannafords on Riverside St. I have no stamped approved site 
plan. Can I get one? - Can a permit be issued? 
Marge 



1 Marge Schmuckal - Re: Hannafords - Riverside St Page I 1 

From: Jay Reynolds 
To: Marge Schmuckal 
Date: 
Subject: 

Fri, Sep 3, 2004 2:lO PM 
Re: Hannafords - Riverside St 

OK to issue permit since June 21, 2004. Urban insight is all checked off ............. You'd have to ask Kandi 
about stamped plans, I've got one I think ...... Jay 

>>> Marge Schmuckal09/03/2004 12:31:09 PM >>> 
Sarah, 
We have a permit for the foundation for Hannafords on Riverside St. I have no stamped approved site 
plan. Can I get one? - Can a permit be issued? 
Marge 

cc: Mike Nugent; Sarah Hopkins 



allied engineering, inc. 

COPIES 

Structural 

M I  
SUBMTL 

# DESCRIPTION 

Mechanical 

1 

Electncal Technology 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Statement of Special Inspections 

To: Hannaford 

Address: 

AEI Project #: 04-049 

Project Name: HANNAFORD - RIVERSIDE 

Date: 08/30/04 

Sent Via: Courier FedEx 

Picked Up UPS 

0 Mail 

0 Fax: # 
Hard copy to follow? 0 Yes 0 No 

SHOPS PLANS /SPECS PRINTS 0 QUALS PKG 0 REPORT OTHER(see below) 
~~ 

For Review Please Comment u p l e a s e  Reply OPlease  Recycle 

I I 

1 set I I Foundation Plans 

COPY: (1) File SIGNED: 

One Westbrook Common, Westbrook. ME 04092 Web j alii h ~ % ,  I 

207-854-8126 Voice 207-854-0603 Fax E-Mail I I I I < > ~ >  I I I I ~ ’ ~ ~ - L ~ I  L ~ ’ ] , I  



Commercial Building Permit Application 
If you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any 

properly within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted. 

Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) Applicant name, address & telephone: 

E@)G o.nvr(/l Eil%3*24z' 

cost Of 
Work $ /73, QQn 

Fee: $ 15% 

c 

Please submit all of the information outlined in the Residential Application Checklist. Failure to 
do so will result in the automatic denial of your permit. 

At the discretion of the Planning and Development Department, additional information may be required prior to permit approval. For 
further information stop by the Building Inspecdons office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703. 

I hereby c e d y  that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been 
authorized by the owner to make this application as &/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to al l  applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, 
if a permit for work desaibed in this appli is issued, I c e d y  
areas covered by this permit at any -&our t o # 6 $ c c g & i o n s  of the codes applicable to this permit. 

t the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all 

/ 1 9  /// / 

Signature of applicant 1 Date: Bbo/d2v 
/ / 

Permit Fee: $30.00 for the first $1000.00 Construction Cost, $9.00 per additional $1000.00 cost 

This is not a Permit; you may not commence any work until the Permit is issued. 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 2003-0106 
Application I. D. Number 

05130l2003 

Zoning Copy 

__ 
~ .--. Application Date Heldco Inc 

Applicant 
~~ - .. - -~~ - -- 

- Hannaford Bros. Co. 
Project NamelDescription 

783 - 783 Riverside St, Portland, Maine 
Address of Proposed Site 

2 Bay Road, South Portland, ME 04106 
Applicant's M x n g  Address 

___ 

327A A01 2001 
Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Applicant Ph: (207) 883-2911 Agent Fax: __ - __ 
Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): 0 New Building 0 Building Addition 0 Change Of Use 0 Residential 0 Office Retail 

- 0 Manufacturing 0 WarehouselDistribution Parking Lot Other (specify) 

B4 
Zoning 

36,000 s.f. 
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site 

Check Review Required: 

Site Plan 0 Subdivision 
(majodminor) # of lots 

Flood Hazard 0 Shoreland 

0 PAD Review 0 14-403 Streets Review 

0 HistoricPreservation 0 DEP Local Certification 

0 Other 0 Zoning Conditional 
Use (ZBAIPB) 

0 Zoning Variance 

_ _ ~  $500.00 Subdivision 
~~~ 

Fees Paid: Site Plan Date 06l0512003 Engineer Review 

Reviewer Zoning Approval Status: 
0 Approved 0 Approved wlConditions 

See Attached 
0 Denied 0 

___ ~- Approval Date Approval Expiration 0 Additional Sheets 
Attached 

Extension to 

___ 0 Condition Compliance 
signature date 

Performance Guarantee 0 Required* 0 Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

Performance Guarantee Accepted 

Inspection Fee Paid 

Building Permit Issue 

Performance Guarantee Reduced 

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

Final Inspection 

Certificate Of Occupancy 

Performance Guarantee Released 

Defect Guarantee Submitted 

Defect Guarantee Released 

- 
amount expiration date date 

date amount 

date 

date remaining balance signature 

0 Conditions (See Attached) 
expiration date date 

date signature 

date 

date signature 

_ _  
amount expiration date submitted date 

date signature 


